THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING

PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021

THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING
PLACES) (MAP BASED) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. * ORDER 202*

Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 45 and 46 under
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic Management
Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief
Officer of Police in accordance with Part lll and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby
makes the following Order:

1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any
act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order The SOUTHEND BOROUGH
COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED)
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 (To be known as ‘The 2021 Order’) and shall have effect;

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

The items represented on the plans in Schedule 1 to this Order shall replace those
corresponding plans as listed in the appropriate Schedule to The 2021 Order (as
amended).

The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order from
Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended).

The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order
into Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended).

Replace Article 24(n)(v) of The 2021 Order (as amended) with the following:

24(n)(v) is not an Electric Vehicle and is parked within an Electric Vehicle Charging
Parking Place;

Introduce the following Article after Article 24(n)(v) of The 2021 Order (as amended)
as follows:

24(n)(vi) is an Electric Vehicle parked within an Electric Vehicle Charging Parking
Place and is not connected to and actively charging via the recharging
lead attached to the Recharging Post relating to that Parking Place.

Replace Article 6(f) of The 2021 Order (as amended) with the following:
6(f) Any applicant for a Permit shall not be entitled to a refund.

2.  The effect of this Order is (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order):

(i)
(if)
(iii)

(iv)

(v)
(vi)

(vii)

Update the provisions of Electric Vehicle Charging Parking Places to prevent non-
electric vehicles and electric vehicles which are not connected to and actively
charging from the charging point from parking in those existing parking places.

Amend the terms and conditions of all Permits to remove eligibility for refunds.

Re-designation of payment parking tariff zones, and associated charges where
applicable.

Updates to the terms and conditions to ensure current tariffs align with operational
hours and zones for shared use payment parking places in permit parking zones
where applicable.

Removal of the existing Resident Permit — Electric Vehicle.

Amend the Resident Concessionary Permit by removing the single permit option
and splitting into 4 different zones aligned to the relevant tariff zones and
implementing a new charging structure.

Amend the terms and conditions of the Hotels and guesthouses discount rate to



apply in Zones 1 and 2 only.

(viii)  Change the name of the Educational Permit to Educational and Employment
Permit, all other provisions remain unaffected.

(ix) Introduction of Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) with a 4 hour
maximum stay.

(x) Update the charge for amendments to Permits from £10 per change to no charge
for 1st change and £10 for subsequent changes (per change) which resets each
time the Permit is renewed.

(xi) Replace the Limited Waiting Parking bay (9am-6pm, 3hrs no return within 4hrs) on
Belton Gardens, south side of the road, with a Payment Parking bay (Zone 3A,
8am-6pm).

3.  The remainder of THE Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and
Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (as amended) shall remain in full
force and effect.

4.  This Order shall come into effect on the ******* and may be cited as “THE SOUTHEND
BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES)
(MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021. THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY
COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED)
(VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. * ORDER 202*".

Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the *** day of ****** 202*

R Lumley

Director of Infrastructure & Environment
THE COMMON SEAL of
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL
was hereunto affixed

in the presence of:

Chief Executive and Town Clerk
(The officer appointed for this purpose)



SCHEDULE 1
Map-based Schedules to replace plans in the appropriate Schedule of The 2021 Order (as

amended)







Roads within Pay and Display Parking Zones

SCHEDULE 2
Remove from Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended)

Zone 1A Zone 1B Zone 2A Zone 2B Zone 2A in CP- | Zone 2A in M Zone 3A Zone 3B Zone 3Ain Zone 3A inV Zone 3B in Zone 3BinC Zone 4A Zone 4B
1 SH CP
Chalkwell Thorpe Alexandra Baltic Avenue | Clifftown Parade Belton Bridge | Leigh Marshes | Rampart Coleman Station Road Baxter Avenue | Cardigan
Esplanade Esplanade Street Bays Bays Bays (excluding Bays Bays Street Bays Street Bays Avenue Bays
Bays Bays between (Westcliff)
Prittlewell
Square and
Devereux Road)
Eastern The Leas Boston Burdett Belton Way Guildford Boston Carlingford
Esplanade Bays Avenue (cud- | Avenue Bays East Bays Road Avenue Drive Bays
Bays de-sac near
London Road)
Bays
Hartington Clarence Road | Canewdon Belton Way Milton Street Harcourt Carlton
Road Bays Road Bays West Bays Avenue Avenue Bays
Lucy Road Clarence Leonard Road Ness Road Prittlewell Sweyne Hillborough
Bays Street Bays Bays Bays Street Avenue Road Bays
Western Clifftown St Helens St Ann’s Road Wallis Avenue | Prittlewell
Esplanade Parade Bays Road Bays Chase Bays
Bays (between
Prittlewell
Square and
Devereux
Road)
Seaway bays Clifftown Road | St Johns Road Sutton Road
Bays Bays
Elmer Avenue | Victoria Wimbourne
Bays Avenue Bays Road
Gordon Road Cambridge
Bays Road Bays
Between
Marine
Avenue and
Wilson Road
London Road
Bays
Napier Avenue
Bays
Nelson Street
Bays
Queens Road
Bays
Royal Terrace
Bays
Southchurch
Road Bays
Warrior

Square Bays

Weston Road
Bays

Whitegate
Road Bays

York Road
Bays

Alexandra
Road Bays




Zone 1A

Zone 1B

Zone 2A

Zone 2B

Zone 2A in CP-
1

Zone 2A in M

Zone 3A

Zone 3B

Zone 3A in
SH

Zone 3AinV

Zone 3B in
CP

Zone 3BinC

Zone 4A

Zone 4B

Cambridge
Road Bays
Excluding
between
Marine
Avenue and
Wilson Road

Capel Terrace
Bays

Cashiobury
Terrace

Devereaux
Road Bays

Prittlewell
Square Bays

Runwell

Terrace Bays

Bays

Clifton Terrace

Road

Ashburnham

On-Street Pay and Display Parking Zone Charges

Location/
Description

Unit

Zone 1A***
8am - 9pm

Zone 1B
8am - 9pm

Zone 2A
8am - 6pm

Zone 2B
8am - 6pm

Zone 2A in
CP-1
11am-9pm

Zone 2A in
M
9am-6pm
(Mon - Sat)
and 11am-
5pm
(Sunday)

Zone 3A
8am - 6pm

Zone 3B
8am - 6pm

Zone 3A in
SH
9am-9pm

Zone 3A in
A\
9.30am-
4.30pm

Zone 3B in
CP
11am-9pm

Zone 3B in
C
8.30am-
6.30pm

Zone 4A
8am - 6pm

Zone 4B
8am - 6pm

On-Street Pay
and Display
*applies to
Electric
vehicles &
bays

Upto1hr

£3.00

£2.30

£1.40

£1.20

£1.40

£1.40

£1.30

£1.10

£1.30

£1.30

£1.10

£1.10

£1.10

£1.00

Upto 2 hrs

£5.80

£4.50

£2.60

£2.40

£2.60

£2.60

£2.50

£2.20

£2.50

£2.50

£2.20

£2.20

£2.20

£2.00

Upto 3 hrs

£8.70

£6.60

£4.00

£3.60

£4.00

£4.00

£3.80

£3.30

£3.80

£3.80

£3.30

£3.30

£3.30

£3.00

Upto 4 hrs

£11.30

£8.60

£5.20

£4.80

£5.20

£5.20

£5.20

£4.40

£5.20

£5.20

£4.40

£4.40

£4.40

£4.00

Upto 6 hrs

£16.20

£13.00

£7.80

£7.00

£7.80

£7.80

£7.40

£6.50

£7.40

£7.40

£6.50

£6.50

£6.30

£6.00

Up to 8 hrs

£18.00

£15.00

£9.00

£8.80

£9.00

£9.00

£9.00

£8.20

£9.00

£9.00

£8.20

£8.20

£8.20

£8.00

Up to 10 hrs

£19.00

£16.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

£10.00

Up to 13 hrs

£20.00

£17.00

On-Street Pay
and Display 6-
9pm Charges

Upto1hr

£3.00

£2.30

Upto 3 hrs

£5.00

£5.00

*Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations
***Nov-Jan 1A Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices




Parking Permits

1st Permit | 2nd Permit | 3rd Permit | 4th Permit

Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle

£10.50 per annum

Resident Concessionary Permit

£63.00 per annum

1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months
Educational Permit - - - £165.00
Amendment of existing permit Vehicle changes £10.00

Hotels and guesthouses discount
rate

Daily, up to end of charging period

50% of max daily
parking tariff

*As required and where applicable




SCHEDULE 3

The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 3 to this Order into Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended).

Roads within Pay and Display Parking Zones

Zone 1A

Zone 2A

Zone 3A

Zone 4A

Chalkwell Esplanade Bays

Alexandra Street Bays

Gordon Road Bays

Belton Bridge Bays

Cardigan Avenue Bays

Eastern Esplanade Bays

Alexandra Road Bays

London Road Bays

Belton Way East Bays

Carlingford Drive Bays

Hartington Road

Ashburnham Road

Napier Avenue Bays

Belton Way West Bays

Carlton Avenue Bays

Lucy Road Bays

Boston Avenue (cul-de-sac near
London Road) Bays

Nelson Street Bays

Coleman Street

Hillborough Road Bays

Western Esplanade Bays

Cambridge Road Bays (excluding
between Marine Avenue and
Wilson Road)

Prittlewell Square Bays

Guildford Road

Prittlewell Chase Bays

Capel Terrace Bays

Queens Road Bays

Milton Street

Cashiobury Terrace

Royal Terrace Bays

Ness Road Bays

Clarence Road Bays

Runwell Terrace Bays

Prittlewell Street

Clarence Street Bays

Southchurch Road Bays

Rampart Street Bays

Clifftown Parade Bays

Warrior Square Bays

St Ann’s Road

Clifftown Road Bays

Weston Road Bays

Sutton Road

Clifton Terrace Bays

Whitegate Road Bays

Wimbourne Road

Devereaux Road Bays

York Road Bays

Elmer Avenue Bays

Zone 1B

Zone 2B

Zone 3B

Zone 4B

Thorpe Esplanade Bays

Baltic Avenue Bays

Baxter Avenue

The Leas Bays

Burdett Avenue Bays

Boston Avenue

Cambridge Road Bays (between
Marine Avenue and Wilson Road)

Harcourt Avenue

Canewdon Road Bays

Leigh Marshes Bays

Leonard Road Bays

Station Road Bays (Westcliff)

St Helens Road Bays

Sweyne Avenue

St Johns Road Bays

Wallis Avenue

Victoria Avenue Bays




On-Street Pay and Display Parking Zone Charges

Location/ Unit Zone 1A*** Zone 1B Zone 2A Zone 2B Zone 3A Zone 3B Zone 4A Zone 4B
Description 8am -9pm | 8am -9pm | 8am -6pm | 8am -6pm | 8am -6pm | 8am -6pm | 8am -6pm | 8am - 6pm

On-Street Pay and Upto1hr £3.00 £2.30 £1.40 £1.20 £1.30 £1.10 £1.10 £0.00
Display *applies to Upto 2 hrs £5.80 £4.50 £2.60 £2.40 £2.50 £2.20 £2.20 £2.00
Electric vehicles & Upto 3 hrs £8.70 £6.60 £4.00 £3.60 £3.80 £3.30 £3.30 £3.00
bays Up to 4 hrs £11.30 £8.60 £5.20 £4.80 £5.20 £4.40 £4.40 £4.00

Up to 6 hrs £16.20 £13.00 £7.80 £7.00 £7.40 £6.50 £6.40 £6.00
For shared-use Up to 8 hrs £18.00 £15.00 £9.00 £8.80 £9.00 £8.20 £8.20 £8.00
Iocat]ons within Up to 10 hrs (or £19.00 £16.00 £10.00 £10.00 £10.00 £10.00 £10.00 £10.00
Parking Zones, the maximum permitted
tariff aligns with the time for Parking
applicable operational | zone in Tariff Zones
hours 2,3and 4)

Upto 13 hrs £20.00 £17.00
On-Street Pay and Upto1hr £3.00 £2.30
Display 6-9pm Upto 3 hrs £5.00 £5.00
Charges

*Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations

***Nov-Jan 1A Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices




Parking Permits

Resident Concessionary Permit
Zone 1

£75.00 per annum

Resident Concessionary Permit
Zone 2

£70.00 per annum

Resident Concessionary Permit
Zone 3

£67.00 per annum

Resident Concessionary Permit
Zone 4

£63.00 per annum

*Maximum 2 per household

1 month

3 months

6 months

12 months

Educational and Employment
Permit

£165.00

Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic
Book of 20)

4 hours max stay

£6.50 (maximum 12
books per year)

Amendment of existing permit

Vehicle changes — first change

£0.00

Amendment of existing permit

Vehicle changes — subsequent
changes (per change)

£10.00

Hotels and guesthouses discount
rate**

Daily, up to end of charging period

50% of max daily
parking tariff

*As required and where applicable
** Zones 1 and 2 only




