

THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021

THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. 8 ORDER 2026

Southend-on-Sea City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 4, 45 and 46 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) ("the 1984 Act") and the Traffic Management Act 2004 ("the 2004 Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the following Order

- 1 Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order The SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021 (To be known as 'The 2021 Order') and shall have effect,
 - (i) The removal of permits and charges described in Schedule 1 to this Order from Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended)
 - (ii) The insertion of new entries and new charges described in Schedule 2 to this Order into Article 5 of The 2021 Order (as amended).
 - (iii) Replace Article 24(n)(v) of The 2021 Order (as amended) with the following
24(n)(v) is not an Electric Vehicle and is parked within an Electric Vehicle Charging Parking Place,
 - (iv) Introduce the following Article after Article 24(n)(v) of The 2021 Order (as amended) as follows
24(n)(vi) is an Electric Vehicle parked within an Electric Vehicle Charging Parking Place and is not connected to and actively charging via the recharging lead attached to the Recharging Post relating to that Parking Place
 - (v) Replace Article 6(f) of The 2021 Order (as amended) with the following
6(f) Any applicant for a Permit shall not be entitled to a refund

- 2 The effect of this Order is (this article is an explanatory note this is not part of the Order)
 - (i) Update the provisions of Electric Vehicle Charging Parking Places to prevent non-electric vehicles and electric vehicles which are not connected to and actively charging from the charging point from parking in those existing parking places
 - (ii) Amend the terms and conditions of all Permits to remove eligibility for refunds
 - (iii) Re-designation of payment parking tariff zones, and associated charges where applicable
 - (iv) Updates to the terms and conditions to ensure current tariffs align with operational hours and zones for shared use payment parking places in permit parking zones where applicable
 - (v) Removal of the existing Resident Permit – Electric Vehicle
 - (vi) Amend the Resident Concessionary Permit by removing the single permit option and splitting into 4 different zones aligned to the relevant tariff zones and implementing a new charging structure
 - (vii) Amend the terms and conditions of the Hotels and guesthouses discount rate to apply in Zones 1 and 2 only
 - (viii) Change the name of the Educational Permit to Educational and Employment Permit, all other provisions remain unaffected.

- (ix) Introduction of Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20) with a 4 hour maximum stay.
 - (x) Update the charge for amendments to Permits from £10 per change to no charge for 1st change and £10 for subsequent changes (per change) which resets each time the Permit is renewed.
3. The remainder of THE Southend Borough Council (Waiting, Loading and Stopping and Parking Places) (Map Based) (Consolidation) Order 2021 (as amended) shall remain in full force and effect.
 4. This Order shall come into effect on the 1st April 2026 and may be cited as "THE SOUTHEND BOROUGH COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2021. THE SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL (WAITING, LOADING, STOPPING AND PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (VARIOUS AMENDMENTS) AMENDMENT NO. 8 ORDER 2026".

Given under the Common Seal of Southend-on-Sea City Council the 31 day of March 2026

The COMMON SEAL of)
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY)
COUNCIL was pursuant to a)
resolution of the Council)
hereunto affixed in the)
presence of:)



ASmith

WYNOSSEY SMITH

Zone 1A	Zone 1B	Zone 2A	Zone 2B	Zone 2A in CP-1	Zone 2A in M	Zone 3A	Zone 3B	Zone 3A in SH	Zone 3A in V	Zone 3B in CP	Zone 3B in C	Zone 4A	Zone 4B
		Cambridge Road Bays Excluding between Marine Avenue and Wilson Road											
		Capel Terrace Bays											
		Cashiobury Terrace											
		Devereaux Road Bays											
		Prittlewell Square Bays											
		Runwell Terrace Bays											
		Clifton Terrace Bays											
		Ashburnham Road											

On-Street Pay and Display Parking Zone Charges

Location/Description	Unit	Zone 1A*** 8am - 9pm	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm	Zone 2A in CP-1 11am-9pm	Zone 2A in M 9am-6pm (Mon - Sat) and 11am-5pm (Sunday)	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm	Zone 3A in SH 9am-9pm	Zone 3A in V 9.30am-4.30pm	Zone 3B in CP 11am-9pm	Zone 3B in C 8.30am-6.30pm	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm
On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays	Up to 1 hr	£3 00	£2 30	£1 40	£1 20	£1 40	£1 40	£1 30	£1 10	£1 30	£1 30	£1 10	£1 10	£1 10	£1 00
	Up to 2 hrs	£5 80	£4 50	£2 60	£2 40	£2 60	£2 60	£2 50	£2 20	£2 50	£2 50	£2 20	£2 20	£2 20	£2 00
	Up to 3 hrs	£8 70	£6 60	£4 00	£3 60	£4 00	£4 00	£3 80	£3 30	£3 80	£3 80	£3 30	£3 30	£3 30	£3 00
	Up to 4 hrs	£11 30	£8 60	£5 20	£4 80	£5 20	£5 20	£5 20	£4 40	£5 20	£5 20	£4 40	£4 40	£4 40	£4 00
	Up to 6 hrs	£16 20	£13 00	£7 80	£7 00	£7 80	£7 80	£7 40	£6 50	£7 40	£7 40	£6 50	£6 50	£6 30	£6 00
	Up to 8 hrs	£18 00	£15 00	£9 00	£8 80	£9 00	£9 00	£9 00	£8 20	£9 00	£9 00	£8 20	£8 20	£8 20	£8 00
	Up to 10 hrs	£19 00	£16 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00
	Up to 13 hrs	£20 00	£17 00												
On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges	Up to 1 hr	£3 00	£2 30												
	Up to 3 hrs	£5 00	£5 00												

*Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations

***Nov-Jan 1A Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices

Parking Permits

	1st Permit	2nd Permit	3rd Permit	4th Permit
Resident Permit - Electric Vehicle	£10 50 per annum			
Resident Concessionary Permit	£63 00 per annum			

	1 month	3 months	6 months	12 months
Educational Permit	-	-	-	£165 00

Amendment of existing permit	Vehicle changes	£10 00
Hotels and guesthouses discount rate	Daily, up to end of charging period	50% of max daily parking tariff

***As required and where applicable**

On-Street Pay and Display Parking Zone Charges

Location/ Description	Unit	Zone 1A*** 8am - 9pm	Zone 1B 8am - 9pm	Zone 2A 8am - 6pm	Zone 2B 8am - 6pm	Zone 3A 8am - 6pm	Zone 3B 8am - 6pm	Zone 4A 8am - 6pm	Zone 4B 8am - 6pm
On-Street Pay and Display *applies to Electric vehicles & bays	Up to 1 hr	£3 00	£2 30	£1 40	£1 20	£1 30	£1 10	£1 10	£0 00
	Up to 2 hrs	£5 80	£4 50	£2 60	£2 40	£2 50	£2 20	£2 20	£2 00
	Up to 3 hrs	£8 70	£6 60	£4 00	£3 60	£3 80	£3 30	£3 30	£3 00
	Up to 4 hrs	£11 30	£8 60	£5 20	£4 80	£5 20	£4 40	£4 40	£4 00
	Up to 6 hrs	£16 20	£13 00	£7 80	£7 00	£7 40	£6 50	£6 40	£6 00
For shared-use locations within Parking Zones, the tariff aligns with the applicable operational hours	Up to 8 hrs	£18 00	£15 00	£9 00	£8 80	£9 00	£8 20	£8 20	£8 00
	Up to 10 hrs (or maximum permitted time for Parking Zone in Tariff Zones 2, 3 and 4)	£19 00	£16 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00	£10 00
	Up to 13 hrs	£20 00	£17 00						
On-Street Pay and Display 6-9pm Charges	Up to 1 hr	£3 00	£2 30						
	Up to 3 hrs	£5 00	£5 00						

*Free Parking applies on Christmas Day at all locations

***Nov-Jan 1A Prices Reduced to Zone 1B Prices

Parking Permits

Resident Concessionary Permit Zone 1	£75 00 per annum
Resident Concessionary Permit Zone 2	£70 00 per annum
Resident Concessionary Permit Zone 3	£67 00 per annum
Resident Concessionary Permit Zone 4	£63 00 per annum

*Maximum 2 per household

	1 month	3 months	6 months	12 months
Educational and Employment Permit	-	-	-	£165 00

Visitor Vouchers (Virtual/Electronic Book of 20)	4 hours max stay	£6 50 (maximum 12 books per year)
Amendment of existing permit	Vehicle changes – first change	£0 00
Amendment of existing permit	Vehicle changes – subsequent changes (per change)	£10 00
Hotels and guesthouses discount rate**	Daily, up to end of charging period	50% of max daily parking tariff

*As required and where applicable

** Zones 1 and 2 only